As of April 4, 2012

UK-U.S. Defense Trade Cooperation Treaty: Eligible Cooperative Programs

Notes:

1. Use of the Treaty for export and movement of defense articles/services/information does not in any
way waive any of the requirements in each agreement, including those regarding disclosure and use,

intellectual property, and Third Party Sales and transfers.

2. Eligible programs are identified on this list; it is up to the exporter to determine whether export or
movement of an article linked to one of these programs is consistent with Treaty requirements.

3. Sensitive or Classified programs which MAY be eligible are not listed here — please consult with

appropriate defense authority.

4. For Multilateral (ML) Master or Framework Agreements indicated below — ONLY bilateral
program/project data or bilateral programs/projects can be considered for Treaty eligibility.

Agreement Title Entry Expiration
Treaty Between The Government of The United States of America and
The Government of The United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern TBD TBD
Ireland Concerning Defense Trade Cooperation

5/27/1993
US - UK Chapeau Agreement 6/01/2007 N/A

Master / Umbrella / Framework Agreements (MOUs/MOAs) and Project Agreements (PAs)
NOTE: These Agreements permit the establishment of bilateral projects — but do not in themselves

constitute bilateral projects.

(ML) ABCANZ Multi Master Information Exchange MOU (MMIEM) 2/16/1996 2/12/2016
(ML) Maritime Missile Defense Projects MOU 7/14/2004 7/14/2019
(ML) Electric Warship Master Information Exchange MOU (MMIEM) 5/6/2004 5/6/2019
(ML) TTCP MOU with 2 Amendments 10/24/1995 10/23/2020
(ML) Five Power SNR(A) MOU 6/18/2007 6/17/2022
MOU Concerning Exchange of Research and Development Information

Master IEA (MIEA)(with Amendment #1) — MOU 11/18/1994 | 11/18/2024
Research and Development Projects (RDP) — MOU 4/26/2000 4/25/2025
High Cycle Fatigue Reduction — RDP MOU PA and its 1/30/2003 1/30/2009
Amendment 1 5/04/2007 1/30/2013
Third Generation Focal Plane Array — RDP MOU PA 12/7/2007 6/6/2012




As of April 4, 2012

Agreement Title Entry Expiration

. - 12/6/2003, 12/6/2028,
Ballistic Missile Defense MOU 6/12/2003 6/11/2023
Upgrade of the Ballistic Missile Early Warning Station, Royal Air Force 12/23/2003 12/6/2028,
Fylingdales, Yorkshire, UK - Annex A — MOU 6/11/2023
Research, Development, Test and Evaluation of Ballistic Missile Defense
Capabilities and Systems -Annex B, with Joint Declaration MOU 10/12/2004 | 10/12/2024
Development, Documentation, Production And Initial Fielding Of The

2 202

Military Satellite Communications (MILSATCOM) MOU 9/9/2003 9/9/2028
Test and Evaluation Program (TEP Cooperation) MOU 11/7/2006 11/7/2021
Combating Terrorism Research and Development MOU 9/1/2005 9/1/2019
(as amended)
Force Protection MOU 9/6/2006 9/6/2026
Apache Attack Helicopter MOU on Future Development, Operation & 5/22/2000 5/21/2030
Support
Apache Convergent Safety Model — PA and dates include its 9/3/2009 9/23/2012
Amendment 1
Chinook Future Development Interoperability and Support 5/22/2000 5/21/2030
High Cycle Fatigue Reduction PA and its 1/30/2003 1/30/2009
Amendment 1 5/04/2007 1/30/2013
Space Command and Control (C2) Interoperability Program (SCCIP) PA 6/10/2010 6/10/2013
Computer Generated Forces Il PA 4/21/2010 4/20/2015
Network Information Sciences International Technology Alliance PA 9/1/2004 4/23/2017
Weapons Bay Characteristics PA 10/1/2010 10/1/2013
Compact Penetrating Weapons Technology PA 4/19/2011 4/19/2016
Ultra High Temperature Ceramics (UHTC) PA 5/11/2010 5/10/2014




As of April 4, 2012

Agreement Title Entry Expiration
Target Signature Collection for Inclusion into The Recognition of Combat

Vehicles (ROC-V) Training Product PA 7/11/2008 9/10/2013
WIN-T - Falcon Interoperability PA 1/11/2010 1/10/2015
Land Battlespace (LBS) MOU 12/15/2004 12/14/2024
LBS C4ISR Interoperability PA 12/7/2005 9/6/2014
Warfare Concepts and Experimentation PA, with Amendment 1 8/16/2006 9/30/2015
Logistics Technology PA 6/7/2007 6/6/2014
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) Concerning Cooperation on the

Future Development, Interoperability and Support of the Javelin Missile 6/17/2003 6/17/2033
System (JMS) (with Annexes)

Joint Anti-Armor Weapon System (JAAWS) Framework MOU 10/01/1999 | 10/01/2024
Integrated Soldier Capability MOU 3/12/2009 3/11/2029
ML Joint Ballistics MOU 12/18/2009 | 12/17/2034
Program Agreements (MOUs)

Principles Governing Cooperation In Research and Development,

Production, Procurement and Logistic Support of Defense Co-Operation 12/16/2004 | 1/1/2015
MOU, SHORT TITLE: Reciprocal Defense Procurement MOU

(ML) Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) Engineering and Manufacturing

Development (EMD) Framework MOU, and its supplements and 8/5/2003 12/31/2051
amendments.

(ML) JSF Initial Operational Test and Evaluation (IOT&E) MOU 1/17/2007 1/17/2016
(ML) JSF Production, Sustainment, and Follow-On Development MOU 2/12/1996 2/12/2016
(ML) Multiple Laynch Rc?cket System‘(M‘I.RS) (and its supplements and 6/11/2009 6/29/2019
amendments — with varying entry expiration dates)

(ML) Guided Multiple Launcher Rocket (GMLRS) System (M270)

Upgrade (and its supplements and amendments — with varying entry 10/30/2003 | 7/14/2019

expiration dates)




As of April 4, 2012

Agreement Title Entry Expiration
(ML) NATO Improved Link 11 (Link 22) (NILE) In-Service Phase 7/2/2002 1/1/2014
(ML) Amendment 2 to NILE Link 11 In Service Support Phase 9/27/2005 1/1/2014
(ML) Amendment 3 to NATO Improved Link Eleven (NILE) Project In-
Service Support (ISS) MOU 6/5/2007 1/1/2014
Standalone MOUs/MOAs
(ML) Memorandum of Understanding for the Production of the

1/29/1 1/29/2014
Universal Modem System (UMS) /25/1999 /25/20
Special Forces Equipment Capability (SFEC) 4/26/2004 4/26/2019
Opera?tlons and Sl.!pp(?rt of Advanced Extremely High Frequency Military 10/16/2009 | 9/30/2024
Satellite Communications
Acquisition and Cross-Servicing Agreement (ACSA) 1/8/2007 1/8/2017
MOU Concerning the Provision, Trial And Operation of a Relocatable
Over The Horizon Radar (ROTHR) in the United Kingdom, with Annex 4/20/1930 4/20/2015
Sustainment and Follow-On Development of the RC-135V/Q Rivet Joint 6/23/2011 6/23/2025
Tomahawk Life Cycle Support MOU 8/26/1997 12/31/2020
Follow-on to the Anti-Ship Missile Countermeasures (ASMCM) MOU 10/17/2011 | 10/17/2021
Amendment 1 to Harrier Post-Production Support Framework MOU 1/26/2009 12/9/2014
AWACS Procurement for RAF 2/25/2001 2/25/2017
Future Strategic Tanker 9/23/2003 9/23/2013
Navstar Global Positioning System Number IV 12/5/2001 12/31/2015




